

Order No. 125, dt. 14.08.2026.

Accused Sushil Mondal, Bipad Bhanjan Mondal, Lokman Mondal @ Lakshman Mondal, Biswanath Mondal, Hiren Biswas, Paresh Biswas, Ashalata Mondal @ Doman Mondal, Sudhakar Nandi, Dibakar Nandi, Panchanan Saudagar and Chittaranjan Mondal, on bail, are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P. and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons both are present.

Today is fixed for delivery of Judgment.

Judgment is ready and delivered in open Court.

As per the Judgment, it is,

ORDERED

“that accused Sushil Mondal, Bipad Bhanjan Mondal, Lokman Mondal @ Lakshman Mondal, Biswanath Mondal, Hiren Biswas, Paresh Biswas, Ashalata Mondal @ Doman Mondal, Sudhakar Nandi, Dibakar Nandi, Panchanan Saudagar and Chittaranjan Mondal are found not guilty of the charge u/S. 18/46 of the N.D.P.S Act and they are acquitted as per Section 258 (1) BNSS, 2023 / Section 235 (1) of Cr.P.C.

Accused persons are on bail. They be discharged from their bail bonds in connection with this case and set at liberty, subject to filing a bail bond of Rs. 2000/- each, with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of this Court, as per Section 481 of BNSS, 2023 / Section 437-A of Cr.P.C. The bail bonds shall remain in force for six (6) months to appear before the Hon’ble High Court in the event of any appeal against the Judgment.

Seized articles/alamats be confiscated to the State and disposed of as per rule after expiry of period of appeal.”

Let the Judgment be kept with the record.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 01303)

ADJ, 2nd Court, Cum,
Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 01303)